

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

In Re Western States Wholesale
Natural Gas Antitrust Litigation

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS LEARJET, INC., *et al.*;
HEARTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*;
BRECKENRIDGE BREWERY OF
COLORADO, LLC, *et al.*; REORGANIZED FLI, INC.;
and SINCLAIR OIL CORPORATION IN OPPOSITION**

JENNIFER GILLE BACON*
WILLIAM E. QUIRK
GREGORY M. BENTZ
ANTHONY BONUCHI
ANDREW J. ENNIS
POLSINELLI PC
900 W. 48th Place
Suite 900
Kansas City, Missouri 64112-1895
(816) 753-1000
(816) 753-1536 Fax
jbacon@polsinelli.com

**Counsel of Record*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

DONALD D. BARRY
BARRY LAW OFFICES, LLC
DONALD D. BARRY,
CHARTERED
5340 S.W. 17th Street
P.O. Box 4816
Topeka, Kansas 66604
(785) 273-3151

*Counsel for Respondents
Learjet, Inc. et al.,
Heartland Regional
Medical Center, et al.,
Breckenridge Brewery
of Colorado, LLC, et al.,
Arandell Corp., et al.,
Wisconsin System, Inc., et al.,
and Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

ERIC I. UNREIN
FRIEDEN, UNREIN &
FORBES, L.L.P.
555 S. Kansas Avenue,
Suite 303
Topeka, KS 66603
(785) 354-1100

*Counsel for Respondents
Learjet, Inc. et al. and
Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

ISAAC L. DIEHL
SHARP MCQUEEN, P.A.
6900 College Blvd., Suite 285
Overland Park, Kansas 66207
(913) 661-9931

*Counsel for Respondent
Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

GARY D. McCALLISTER
GARY D. McCALLISTER &
ASSOCIATES, LLC
120 N. LaSalle Street,
Suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 345-0611

*Counsel for Respondents
Learjet, Inc. et al. and
Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

THOMAS J. H. BRILL
LAW OFFICES OF
THOMAS H. BRILL
8012 State Line Road,
Suite 102
Leawood, KS 66208-3712
(913) 677-2004

*Counsel for Respondent
Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

MELVIN GOLDSTEIN, ESQ.
MATTHEW A. CORCORAN, ESQ.
GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES, PC
1757 P Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8740

*Counsel for Respondent
Sinclair Oil Corporation*

PHILIP M. BALLIF
DURHAM JONES & PINEGAR
111 East Broadway,
Suite 900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 415-3000

*Counsel for Respondent
Sinclair Oil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual and Legal Background	1
B. Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Opinion Below Does Not Conflict With Either of the State Court Decisions Relied on by Petitioners	7
II. The Issue That Petitioners Raise Lacks Ongoing Significance	12
III. The Opinion Below is Fully Consistent With This Court’s Decisions Addressing the Natural Gas Act’s Jurisdictional Di- chotomy.....	15
IV. The Interlocutory Posture of this Case Makes It A Particularly Inappropriate Candidate For Review	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8, 9, 22
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	24
<i>Cal. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9, 23
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 498 (1949).....	17
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	23, 24
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1261 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	21
<i>Naiper v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Ass’n of Gas Consumers</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,072	23
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947)	1, 4, 16, 17
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 566 F.2d 536 (5th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2853 (2013).....	11
<i>Texas Pipeline Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 661 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	14
15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1.....	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 717d(a).....	4, 5, 10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	9
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) (“EPAAct”).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. S7451-04 (2005).....	14
151 Cong. Rec. S8335	14
<i>Policy Statement on Natural Gas & Electric Price Indices</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61121 (July 24, 2003), 2003 WL 21725984	2
